By convention, the result is rounded to a whole dollar amount and the Coverage B level for active
members is set to four times the Coverage A amount. The $10,377 amount represents a 60.1%
increase above the current level.

Based on the results of the 2021 Actuarial Valuation of the DB Program, if the board adopts the
calculated death benefit levels for current and future retirees, we estimate the total Actuarial
Obligation will increase by $595 million, and the level percentage funding rate for the lump sum
death benefits will increase by 0.214% of Earned Salaries.

1. The level percentage funding rate before adjustment is based on a 25-year amortization of the actuarial
obligation. The cost of the increase reflects a 15-year amortization of the increase in the active actuarial
obligation and a 10-year amortization of the increase in the actuarial obligation for inactive members and retirees.

2. Hypothetical rate assuming no assets allocated to pay lump sum death benefits.

December 2021 CCPI 306.109

October 1992 CCPI 147.5
July 2022 Amount = $5,000 x $10,377= $5,000 x =

Option #1 – Full CPI Increase (60.1% Increase)

Before Cost of After

$Millions Adjustment Increase Adjustment

Funded Status of DB Program

as of June 30, 2021

Present Value of Benefits $ 414,427 $ 683 $ 415,110

Present Value of Future Normal Costs 82,345   88   82,433

Actuarial Obligation $ 332,082 $ 595 $ 332,677

Actuarial Value of Assets 242,363   -   242,363

Unfunded Actuarial Obligation $ 89,719 $ 595 $ 90,314

Level Percentage Funding Rate for

Lump Sum Death Benefits Only
(1)

Normal Cost 0.035 % 0.021 % 0.056 %

Unfunded Actuarial Obligation 0.167
(2)

0.193 0.360
(2)

Total Level Percentage Funding Rate 0.202 % 0.214 % 0.416 %

Attachment 1
 Regular Meeting – Item 5

May 4, 2022
Page 3

This work product was prepared solely for CalSTRS for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes.
Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.

Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

[…]

Under this option, the lump sum death benefit amounts would be increased by a flat 10%. As
shown in the summary of options above, under this option the lump sum death benefit amount
would increase to $7,128 for retired members and active Coverage A members, and to $28,512
for active Coverage B members.

Based on the results of the 2021 Actuarial Valuation of the DB Program, if the board adopts the
calculated death benefit levels for current and future retirees outlined as Option #2 in this letter,
we estimate the total Actuarial Obligation will increase by $101 million, and the level percentage
funding rate for the lump sum death benefits will increase by 0.036% of Earned Salaries.

1. The level percentage funding rate before adjustment is based on a 25-year amortization of the actuarial
obligation. The cost of the increase reflects a 15-year amortization of the increase in the active actuarial
obligation and a 10-year amortization of the increase in the actuarial obligation for inactive members and retirees.

2. Hypothetical rate assuming no assets allocated to pay lump sum death benefits

Option #2 – 10% Increase

Before Cost of After

$Millions Adjustment Increase Adjustment

Funded Status of DB Program

as of June 30, 2021

Present Value of Benefits $ 414,427 $ 114 $ 414,541

Present Value of Future Normal Costs 82,345   13   82,358

Actuarial Obligation $ 332,082 $ 101 $ 332,183

Actuarial Value of Assets 242,363   -   242,363

Unfunded Actuarial Obligation $ 89,719 $ 101 $ 89,820

Level Percentage Funding Rate for

Lump Sum Death Benefits Only
(1)

Normal Cost 0.035 % 0.003 % 0.038 %

Unfunded Actuarial Obligation 0.167
(2)

0.033 0.200
(2)

Total Level Percentage Funding Rate 0.202 % 0.036 % 0.238 %

Attachment 1
 Regular Meeting – Item 5

May 4, 2022
Page 4

This work product was prepared solely for CalSTRS for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes.
Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.

Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

[…]

in CPI between 2020 and 2021. The calculated amounts for this option were developed from the
following formula:

Based on the results of the 2021 Actuarial Valuation of the DB Program, if the board adopts the
calculated death benefit levels for current and future retirees outlined as Option #3 in this letter,
we estimate the total Actuarial Obligation will increase by $66 million, and the level percentage
funding rate for the lump sum death benefits will increase by 0.023% of Earned Salaries.

1. The level percentage funding rate before adjustment is based on a 25-year amortization of the actuarial
obligation. The cost of the increase reflects a 15-year amortization of the increase in the active actuarial
obligation and a 10-year amortization of the increase in the actuarial obligation for inactive members and retirees.

2. Hypothetical rate assuming no assets allocated to pay lump sum death benefits.

December 2021 CCPI 306.109

December 2020 CCPI 287.367
July 2022 Amount = $6,480 x $6,903= $6,480 x =

Option #3 – 1-Year CPI Increase (6.5% Increase)

Before Cost of After

$Millions Adjustment Increase Adjustment

Funded Status of DB Program

as of June 30, 2021

Present Value of Benefits $ 414,427 $ 74 $ 414,501

Present Value of Future Normal Costs 82,345   8   82,353

Actuarial Obligation $ 332,082 $ 66 $ 332,148

Actuarial Value of Assets 242,363   -   242,363

Unfunded Actuarial Obligation $ 89,719 $ 66 $ 89,785

Level Percentage Funding Rate for

Lump Sum Death Benefits Only
(1)

Normal Cost 0.035 % 0.002 % 0.037 %

Unfunded Actuarial Obligation 0.167
(2)

0.021 0.188
(2)

Total Level Percentage Funding Rate 0.202 % 0.023 % 0.225 %

Attachment 1
 Regular Meeting – Item 5

May 4, 2022
Page 5

This work product was prepared solely for CalSTRS for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes.
Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.

Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.